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When using electrical appliances,basic precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire,electric shock,and injury to persons,and hyperthermia, 
including the following:
1. Read all instructions before using heater.
2. This heater is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot 
    surface. If provided, always use handles when moving this heater. Keep 
    combustible materials such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and 
    curtains at least 3 feet (0.9m) from the front of the heater and keep them away 
    from the sides and rear.
3. Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used by or near children or 
    invalids and whenever the heater is left operating and unattended.
4. Always unplug the heater when not in use.
5. Do not operate any heater with a damaged cord or plug or after the heater 
    malfunctions, has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Discard heater or 
    return heater to authorized service facility for examination, electrical or 
    mechanical adjustment, or repair.
6. Do not use the heater outdoors.
7. This heater is not intended for use in bathroom, laundry areas and similar moist 
    indoor locations. Never locate heater where it may fall into a bathtub or other 
    water container.
8. Do not run cord under carpeting.  Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, 
    or similar coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or appliances. Arrange 
    cord away from traffic area and where it will not be tripped over.
9. CAUTION: This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the 
    other). To reduce the risk of shock, this plug is intended to fit only one way in a 
    polarized outlet. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it 
    still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. DO NOT attempt to defeat this 
    safety feature. To do so could result in an electric shock hazard.
10. This heater draws 12.5 amps during operation. To prevent overloading a 
    circuit, do not plug the heater into a circuit that already has other appliances 
    working.
11. CAUTION: It is normal for the plug to feel warm to the touch; however, a loose 
    fit between the AC outlet (receptacle) and plug may cause overheating and 
    distortion of the plug. Contact a qualified electrician to replace loose or worn 
    outlet.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS 
PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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12. To disconnect the heater, first turn controls to off, then remove plug from 
    outlet. Never pull by the cord.
13. Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 
    opening as this may cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the heater.
14. To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. 
    Do not use on soft surface, like a bed, where openings may become blocked.
15. A heater has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in the areas 
    where gasoline, paint, or flammable liquids are used or stored.
16. Use this heater only as described in this manual. Any other use not 
    recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to 
    persons.
17. CAUTION: Always plug heaters directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never 
    use with an extension cord or reloadable power tap (outlet/power strip).
18. The output of this heater may vary and its temperature may become intense 
    enough to burn exposed skin. Use of this heater is not recommended for 
    persons with reduced sensitivity to heat or an inability to react to avoid burns.
19. Disposal of oil contained within should be in accordance with applicable 
    regional, national, and local laws and regulations.
20.

21.

22.

CAUTION: to prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot 
      and fully insert.

23. “SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS”

Hyperthermia can result in death. Symptoms of hyperthermia include high body 
temperature, headache, nausea, vomiting, tiredness, dizziness, fainting, and rapid 
pulse. If you begin to experience symptoms related to hyperthermia, turn off the 
heater and seek medical attention.
To avoid excessive room temperatures which can cause hyperthermia: DO NOT 
leave product running unattended in a confined space around infants, or individuals 
with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities.



3

PART FIGURE

Grille

Front cover

Control panel
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On/off Key

Function key

TIMER key

Osc Key 

increase

decrease

PART FIGURE

/

• Use of the remote control: Please refer to the tower heater panel operation 
and display section for the key functions of the remote control.

• Control range of the remote control: The remote control can be normally 
used within 19ft in front of the product.

AAA Battery. 1.5V

Battery

ON/OFF

Timer

Oscillation

                       Decrease

Function

Increase

REMOTE CONTROL USE



• Use manganese or alkaline batteries
   of type “AAA”. DO NOT use 
   rechargeable batteries.
• Do not dispose of batteries in fire, 
   batteries may explode or leak.
• Do not mix old and new batteries.
• Do not mix alkaline, standard
  (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable
  (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
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Batteries Installation

•Slide the battery compartment  
  cover.

•Insert the batteries, and make 
 sure that the batteries are 
 placed as shown in the Fig 1.

•Slide back the battery cover
 shown in the Fig 2.

Figure 1

Figure 2

[Note]



OPERATING INSTRUCTION
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Check before turning on the machine
1. Check if the power wire is under good condition.
2. The product adopts 120V AC power supply, before use, please confirm if 
    the rated current of the power socket meets the local requirements with safe 
    grounding device, otherwise, please replace it with the qualified socket. 

Vertical and horizontal
 This product can stand to use or lie to use, please according to the use of the 
scene and the way they like to choose to use or lie.  

Start the machine
 Plug the unit into a grounded 120V outlet, press the On/off key (or press the
On/off key of the remote controller) for start, the machine supplies air at high 
power after start,the display will show the temperature of 95°F.    

Function setting
Repeatedly press the "Mode" key so that the heater switches in the order of 
"high gear - low gear - fan - ECO mode  - high gear".
Temperature setting
 In the working state of the machine, press "+" or "-" can set the temperature value, 
set the range of 40-95°F.When the room temperature reaches the set temperature, 
the display flashes 10S, the machine stops working, in the standby state, when the 
temperature is lower than the set temperature, the machine starts to heat up again.  

Timing function 
Timing stop
When the electric heater is turned on, press the TIMER key to enter the timing stop 
state (within 0-24 hours), then press the “+” key to increase the timing stop time by 
1 hour once, and press the “-” key to decrease the timing stop time by 1 hour once.

Timing start
When the electric heater is in the standby mode, press the TIMER key to enter the 
reservation start mode (within 0-24 hours), then press the “+” key to increase the 
reservation start time by 1 hour once, and press the “-” key to decrease the 
reservation start time by 1 hour once.

Oscillation Function
When the electric heater is working, press "Osc" button to turn on the oscillation 
function, three internal vertical grids will start oscillating; press this button again to 
turn off the oscillation function. The oscillation function will turn off automatically 
when the heater stops working.
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 memory function 
 Machine after normal shutdown, restart, will be in accordance with the recent 
shutdown before the state run.
Power off, once again, in accordance with the factory default values. high gear start. 
Set temperature by default to 95°F.

 Off screen function 
 Machine in the working state, 1 minutes without operation, the screen automatically 
goes out, only to keep the heating logo lit. While holding the "+" and "-" button for 2 
seconds, you can turn off the screen, once again hold the "+" and "-" button for 2  
seconds, turn on the screen. 

 Temperature sensor short circuit, open circuit protection function 
 No matter in what mode, the temperature sensor appears short circuit protection, 
digital screen display room temperature digital tube display E1 or E2 and constantly 
flicker, any key operation is invalid. The buzzer ringing 10 times.  

Safety protection
In the start state, when the room temperature TH is above 122 °F, close all outputs 
system, The digital screen displays "FF" and flashes 1  times per second  at a 
frequency of 75 times, press any key will not work, only the power down to exit the 
protection.

 ECO energy saving function
 Select the ECO energy saving gear, electric heater according to the ambient 
temperature and the temperature setting of the machine to do comparison, select the 
appropriate gear operation to achieve the purpose of saving energy.  
 

 
 

Use of the remote controller: the key functions are basically the same as the 
body operation panel.
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MAIN TECHNOLOGY SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL
LOW HIGH

POWER REGULATION RANGE (W)

PCW15-17BR 900 1500

Power supply: AC 120V ~ 60Hz 

LOW OSC HIGH OSC

900 1500

 Troubleshooting
If the product does not operate or does not operate properly, first check according to the following 
list. If the reason the product does not operate or does not operate properly is not included in the 
following list, the product mayhave failed. At this time, it is recommended to send the product to 
the dealer for treatment.

 
Problem Possible Cause Soluǝon 

AƊer the power is 
engaged,the machine does 
not work. 

 
 

The plug may not be 
plugged well. 

Check whether the plug is 
properly inserted into the 
receptacle. 

 
 

 
 

 

 

The machine suddenly 
stops during heŀǝng.

The temperature exceeds  
the threshold of the 
thermal cut- oũ. 
 

Unplug the heater and cool
 the machine before us

CLEANING AND STORAGE
It is recommended that the heater be cleaned at least one time during the operating season in
order to provide the optimum level of performance.  ALWAYS TURN THE POWER SWITCH
OFF AND UNPLUG THE HEATER BEFORE CLEANING.  Be sure to save the box for off-
season storage.

Turn the heater “OFF”, unplug it and wait for the heater to cool down.
Use a dry cloth to clean only external surfaces of the heater.
Do not use any cleaning agents or detergents.
Never immerse the heater in water.
Pack the heater in the original carton and store it in a cool and dry place.
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For questions or comments,please write to:  

Midea America Corp.
300 Kimball Drive
Parsippany, NJ, USA 07054

DATE OF PURCHASE:

PLACE OF PURCHASE:

(STAPLE SALES RECEIPT HERE)

NOTE:PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED FOE ALL
WARRANTY CLAIMS
PRINTED IN CHINA



10

Midea America Corp. warrants as limited herein to the original purchaser of 
retail that each new heater, shall be free of defects in material and 
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of delivery. This one (1) 
year warranty is limited to the heating elements, motor, and electric control 
circuit board. The date of delivery establishes the warranty period, should 
service be required.

In the event of malfunctions or failure of your Pelonis heater, simply deliver or 
send the heater, postage prepaid along with PROOF OF PURCHASE, within 
the warranty period of one (1) year, to Midea America Corp.. Midea America 
Corp. reserves the right to inspect the claimed defective part or parts to 
determine if the defect or malfunction complaint is covered by this warranty.  
Midea America Corp. shall, within sixty (60) days after receipt of the product,at 
its option, repair and/or replace the defective part or parts free of charge.  This 
warranty shall only cover defects arising from normal usage. Midea America 
Corp. assumes no responsibility whatsoever if the heater should fail during the 
warranty period by reason of:

Midea America Corp. makes no further warranties or representations, express 
or implied except those contained herein. No representative or dealer is 
authorized to assume any other liability regarding the heater. The duration of 
the implied warranty granted under State law, including warranties of 
merchantability and fitness for particular purpose are limited in duration should 
the duration of the express warranty grant it hereunder. Midea America Corp. 
shall in no event be liable for direct, indirect, special or consequential 
damages.



MANUAL DEL USUARIO 

POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

CALEFACTOR CERÁMICO TIPO TORRE
MODELO: PCW15-17BR
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
POR FAVOR LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Al utilizar cualquier tipo de aparato eléctrico, se deben tomar en cuenta 
precauciones básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio,
esiones y choques eléctricos, e hipertermia, incluyendo las siguientes:
1. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar.
2. Este aparato estará caliente. Para evitar quemaduras, evite tocar su 

superficie. Si el aparato los incluye, siempre utilice los mangos al mover. 
Mantenga materiales inflamables, tales como muebles, almohadas, ropa de 
cama, papeles, ropa y cortinas a una distancia de al menos 0,9 metros (3 
pies) de la parte delantera y alejados de la parte posterior y los lados.

3. Es necesaria extrema precaución cuando el calefactor es utilizado por o cerca 
de los niños o personas vulnerables y siempre que el calefactor se deje 
desatendido.

4. Desenchufe el aparato cuando no esté en uso.
5. No operar con un cable o enchufe dañado, o después de que haya funcionado 

mal o se haya caído o dañado de alguna manera. Lleve el calefactor al 
fabricante para su examen, ajuste eléctrico o mecánico, o reparación.

6. No utilizar al aire libre.
7. El calefactor no está diseñado para uso en baños, áreas de lavandería o 

similares lugares húmedos. Nunca coloque el calefactor donde pueda caer en 
una bañera u otro recipiente de agua.

8. No pase el cable de alimentación por debajo de alfombras. No cubra el cable 
con tapetes, alfombras o similares. No tienda el cable debajo de muebles u 
otros electrodomésticos. Coloque el cable lejos de áreas de tráfico y donde no 
pueda provocar tropiezos.

9. PRECAUCIÓN: Este aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado (una pata es más 
ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, el enchufe 
está diseñado para encajar en un tomacorriente polarizado de una sola 
manera. Si el enchufe no encaja por completo en el tomacorriente, inviértalo. 
Si aún así no encaja, llame a un electricista calificado. NO intente violar esta 
medida de seguridad. Esto podría resultar en una descarga eléctrica.

10. Este calefactor consume 12,5 amperios durante el uso. Para prevenir la 
sobrecarga de un circuito, no enchufe el calefactor a un circuito compartido 
con otros electrodomésticos.

11. PRECAUCIÓN: Es normal que el enchufe esté caliente al tacto; sin 
embargo, una mala conexión entre la toma de CA (receptáculo) y el enchufe 
puede provocar sobrecalentamiento y deformación del enchufe. Póngase en 
contacto con un electricista calificado para reemplazar el tomacorriente flojo 
o gastado.
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¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES! 

12. Para desconectar, ponga el control en OFF y luego desenchufe de la toma. 
No tire del cable.

13. No permita que objetos extraños entren en ninguna ranura de ventilación o 
escape de aire, ya que esto puede provocar una descarga eléctrica o un 
incendio, o dañar el aparato.

14. Para evitar un posible incendio, no bloquee las entradas de aire o de escape 
de ninguna manera. No utilizar sobre superficies blandas, como una cama, 
donde las aberturas puedan bloquearse.

15. Un calefactor tiene partes calientes o que pueden echar chispas. No lo utilice 
en áreas donde pueda entrar en contacto con gasolina, pintura o líquidos 
inflamables.

16. Utilizar sólo como se describe en este manual. Cualquier otro uso no 
indicado por el fabricante puede causar un incendio, descargas eléctricas o 
lesiones personales.

17. PRECAUCIÓN: Siempre conecte los calefactores directamente a la toma 
de pared/receptáculo. No se debe usar un cable de extensión o una toma de 
alimentación recargable (regleta).

18. La salida de este calefactor puede variar y su temperatura puede llegar a ser 
lo suficientemente alta como para quemar la piel expuesta. No se 
recomienda el uso de este aparato a personas con sensibilidad reducida al 
calor o vulnerabilidad a quemaduras.

19. Se debe seguir las normas y regulaciones locales al eliminar el aceite 
contenido dentro del aparato.

20. 

21. 

22. 

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar descargas eléctricas, asegúrese de que el 
ancho de las patas del enchufe encajen bien en la toma de corriente e 
inserte completamente.

23. 

La hipertermia puede provocar la muerte. Los síntomas de hipertermia incluyen 
temperatura corporal elevada, dolor de cabeza, náuseas, vómitos, cansancio, 
mareos, desmayos y pulso acelerado. Si comienza a experimentar síntomas 
relacionados con hipertermia, apague el calefactor y busque atención médica.
Para evitar temperaturas ambiente excesivas que puedan causar hipertermia: 
NO deje el producto funcionando sin vigilancia en un espacio cerrado cerca de 
bebés o personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas.
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FIGURA DE LAS PARTES

Rejilla

Cubierta frontal

Panel de control
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Botón "On/off"
Botón "Función"

Botón "Temporizador"

Botón "Osc"

Aumentar

Disminuir

/

FIGURA DE LAS PARTES

Batería AA A  . 1,5V

Batería

• Uso del control remoto: Por favor, consulte la sección de operación y 
visualización del panel del calefactor de torre para las funciones clave del 
control remoto.

• Rango de alcance de control remoto El control remoto se puede usar 
normalmente a una distancia de hasta 5.8 metros (19 pies) frente al 
producto.

Oscilación

Disminuir

Encendido/Apagado

Función

Aumentar

Temporizador

USO DEL CONTROL REMOTO
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• Utilice pilas de manganeso o 
alcalinas del tipo «AAA». NO utilice 
pilas recargables.
• No tire las pilas al fuego, podrían 
explotar o tener fugas.
• No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.
• No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar 
(carbono-zinc) o recargables 
(níquel-cadmio).

Instalación de las pilas

•Deslice la tapa del compartimento   
  de las pilas.

•Inserte las pilas, y asegúrese de 
  que las pilas están como se 
  muestra en la Fig 1.

•Deslice hacia atrás la tapa del 
  compartimento de las pilas que 
  se muestra en la Fig 2.

Figure 1

Figure 2

[Nota]



INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION
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Antes de encender:
1. Compruebe que el cable de alimentación esté en buenas condiciones.
2. El producto utiliza una fuente de alimentación de CA 120V. Confirme si la 
corriente nominal de la toma cumple con los requisitos locales de seguridad y 
puesta a tierra, de lo contrario, reemplace con el zócalo correcto.

Vertical y horizontal
Este producto puede ser utilizado de manera vertical u horizontal. Elija la manera 
que prefiera y se adapte más al entorno.

Encender
Conectar el calefactor a una toma de 120V con conexión a tierra, presionar el 
botón On/off (o presione el botón On/off en el control remoto) para encender, y el 
calefactor comenzará a funcionar en alta potencia. La pantalla mostrará una 
temperatura de 95°F.

Configuración de funciones
Presione repetidamente el botón "Modo" para cambiar en orden de Alto - Bajo - 
Ventilador - Modo ECO - Alto.
Configuración de la temperatura
Mientras el calefactor esté funcionando, presione las teclas "+" o "-" para cambiar 
el valor de la temperatura dentro de un rango de 40 a 95°F. Cuando la temperatura 
ambiente alcance la temperatura configurada, la pantalla mostrará 10S y el 
calefactor dejará de calentar y pasará a modo de espera. Cuando la temperatura 
ambiente disminuye por debajo de la temperatura seleccionada, el calefactor 
volverá a calentar.

Función de temporizador 
Apagado programado
Con el calefactor encendido, presione el botón de TEMPORIZADOR para acceder 
al modo de apagado programado (en un rango de 0 a 24 horas), luego presione el 
botón "+" para cambiar la hora de a una hora por vez, y presione "-" para disminuir 
de a una hora.

Encendido programado
Con el calefactor en modo de espera, presione el botón de TEMPORIZADOR para 
acceder al modo de encendido programado (en un rango de 0 a 24 horas), luego 
presione el botón "+" para cambiar la hora de a una hora por vez, y presione "-" 
para disminuir de a una hora.

Oscilación
Con el calefactor funcionando, presione el botón "Oscilador" para iniciar esta 
función, y vuelva a presionar para cancelarla. Cuando el calefactor deja de 
calentar, la oscilación también se detendrá.
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Memoria
Luego de un apagado normal y reinicio, el calefactor funcionará en el modo en el 
que fue apagado por última vez.
Apague, una vez más, y el calefactor se reiniciará a la configuración de fábrica, 
con inicio en alto. La temperatura por defecto es de 95°F.

Pantalla apagada
Con el calefactor funcionando, si no se realiza ninguna operación durante un 
minuto, la pantalla se apagará automáticamente, dejando sólo el ícono de 
calefacción encendido. Presionando los botones "+" y "-" juntos por dos 
segundos, puede apagar esta función. Vuelva a presionar los mismos botones 
durante dos segundos para cancelar.

Cortocircuito del sensor de temperatura. Función de protección contra circuito 
abierto. Sin importar en qué modo, el sensor de temperatura funciona con 
protección contra cortocircuito. En este caso, la pantalla mostrará la temperatura 
ambiente, el tubo mostrará E1 o E2 y parpadeará constantemente, mientras que 
cualquier tecla será inválida. El zumbador sonará 10 veces.

Protección de seguridad
Al iniciar, cuando la temperatura ambiente TH esté por encima de los 122°F, 
todos los sistemas de salida se apagarán. La pantalla mostrará "FF" y parpadeará 
75 veces con una frecuencia de una vez por segundo, y los botones no 
responderán, con excepción del botón de apagado.

Modo ECO de ahorro de energía
Seleccione el Modo ECO para que el calefactor compare la temperatura ambiente 
y la temperatura configurada, y seleccione automáticamente el modo adecuado 
para llegar a ésta ahorrando energía.

Uso de la tecla de control remoto: las funciones de las teclas son básicamente las 
mismas del panel de operación.
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS PRINCIPALES

MODELO
BAJO ALTO

POTENCIA (W)

PCW15-17BR 900 1500

Fuente de alimentación: CA 120V, 60Hz

OSC BAJO OSC ALTO

900 1500

Solución de problemas
Si el producto no funciona o funciona incorrectamente, verifique los puntos de 
la lista a continuación. Si la razón por la que el producto no funciona o funciona 
incorrectamente no está incluida en la lista, puede que sea defectuoso. En este 
caso, se recomienda llevarlo al vendedor para reparar.

Después de enchufar, 
el aparato no se inicia. 

El enchufe puede estar 
mal colocado.

Verifique que esté bien 
enchufado en la toma.

La temperatura excede 
el límite de corte 
térmico.

Desconectar y dejar 
enfriar antes de volver 
a usar.

El aparato se apaga 
repentinamente durante 
el calentamiento.

 
Problema Causas posibles Solución 

 
 

 
 

 

 LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Se recomienda limpiar el calefactor al menos una vez durante la temporada 
de uso para funcionamiento óptimo. SIEMPRE APAGAR Y DESCONECTAR 
ANTES DE LIMPIAR. 
Asegúrese de guardar la caja para almacenarlo cuando no se use.

Coloque el calefactor en "OFF", desenchúfelo y espere a que se 
enfríe.
Utilice un paño seco para limpiar sólo las superficies externas.
No utilice productos de limpieza o detergentes.
No sumergir en agua.
Coloque el calentador en su caja original y guárdelo en un lugar 
fresco y seco.



9

SERVICIO Y SOPORTE 

FECHA DE COMPRA: _____________________________________________

LUGAR DE COMPRA: _____________________________________________

(ENGRAPE EL RECIBO DE VENTA AQUÍ) 

NOTA: SE REQUIERE UNA PRUEBA DE 
COMPRA PARA TODOS LOS RECLAMOS 

DE GARANTÍA 

Imprenta en China

En caso de reclamos de garantía o si se necesita servicio para este calentador, por favor,
póngase en contacto con nosotros a los siguientes números:

Gratis: 1-866-646-4332

Para preguntas o comentarios, por favor escriba a:

Midea America Corp.
300 Kimball Drive
Parsippany, NJ, USA 07054

Para su registro, engrape su recibo de compra a este manual y registre lo siguiente:
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN (1) AÑOS

Midea America Corp., garantiza de forma limitada, como se explicita aquí, al 
comprador original que cada Calefactor nuevo estará libre de defectos de 
materiales o mano de obra por el período de un (1) años desde la fecha de la 
entrega. Esta garantía de un (1) años está limitada a los elementos de 
calefacción, motor y circuitos del control eléctrico. La fecha de entrega establece el 
período de garantía, en caso de que se requiera servicio.

En caso de mal funcionamiento o avería de su Calefactor,simplemente lleveo 
envíe el calentador, con un envío prepago junto con una PRUEBA DE 
COMPRA, dentro del período de la garantía de un (1) años, a Midea America 
Corp.. Midea America Corp. se reserva el derecho de inspeccionar la parte o 
partes supuestamente defectuosas para determinar si el reclamo por defecto o 
mal funcionamiento está cubierto por esta garantía. Dentro de los sesenta (60) 
días de recibido el producto, Midea America Corp., a su elección, reparará y/o 
reemplazará la parte o partes defectuosas sin cargo alguno. Esta garantía 
sólo cubrirá defectos que surjan de una utilización normal. Midea America 
Corp. no asume ninguna responsabilidad si el Calefacotr se averiara durante 
el período de la garantía debido a:

Midea America Corp. no otorga más garantías o representaciones, expresas o 
implícitas excepto las que se mencionan aquí. Ningún representante o 
vendedor está autorizado a asumir cualquier otra responsabilidad relacionada 
con el Calefactor.  La duración de la garantía implícita otorgada bajo las leyes 
del Estado, incluyendo garantías de comercialización y aptitud para un 
propósito en particular están limitadas en duración si la duración de la garantía 
expresa lo otorgara a continuación. Midea America Corp. no será en ningún 
caso responsable por daños directos, indirectos, especiales o 
consecuenciales.




